

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11-1147	Version: 1	Name:	PD - Law Enforcement Svcs f	or LB Transit
Туре:	Contract		Status:	CCIS	
File created:	10/31/2011		In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	11/15/2011		Final action:	11/15/2011	
Title:	Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute an agreement and any subsequent amendments to provide law enforcement and security services for the Long Beach Public Transportation Company for a period of one (1) year with option to renew the agreement for two (2) one-year terms. (Citywide)				
Sponsors:	Police				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. 111511-R-2	20sr.pdf			
Date	Ver. Action B	у	Act	ion	Result
11/15/2011	1 City Cou	uncil	ap	prove recommendation	Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute an agreement and any subsequent amendments to provide law enforcement and security services for the Long Beach Public Transportation Company for a period of one (1) year with option to renew the agreement for two (2) one-year terms. (Citywide)

The Long Beach Public Transportation Company (Long Beach Transit) has contracted with the City of Long Beach for police services since December 1993, with the latest agreement expiring September 30, 2011. Long Beach Transit has requested the continuation of police services under a new contract.

The new terms of the requested one-year contract, with two one-year options to renew, are in line with the City' overall cost recovery efforts. In addition to Long Beach Transit paying the annual direct personnel and operational costs, Long Beach Transit will also pay for the Police Department's indirect costs to provide these services. Additionally, Long Beach Transit will purchase and maintain one unmarked supervisor police vehicle for the contract period. Long Beach Transit will pay for all fuel and maintenance costs for the supervisor's vehicle, and the City will assume liability for the supervisor's vehicle. The new contract will be retroactive to October 1, 2011.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Gary Anderson on October 24, 2011 and Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on October 27, 2011.

City Council action on this matter is requested on November 15, 2011, to ensure continuation of these services.

The total cost of the one-year agreement is estimated at \$1,440,286, which includes personnel costs, equipment and the Police Department's indirect costs. The agreement allows for periodic cost increases with written approval by Long Beach Transit should the City's costs to provide the service

increase during the contract period. There is no net cost to the General Fund (GP) as a result of this agreement. There is no local job impact associated with this request.

Approve recommendation.

JIM McDONNELL CHIEF OF POLICE

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER